

Date: May 12, 2020 From: City of Craig Emergency Operations Center (EOC), Contact: Jillian Carl, Public Information Officer, 826-3275 Press Release: 015, COVID-19 Craig DMV Reopens to Public

For Immediate Release

On May 7, 2020 the Craig City Council decided to let expire Resolution 20-07, Stay in Place Advisory. The council also recommended that the mayor order an end the quarantine policy set out in Ordinance 725. The council gave staff direction to begin opening city facilities safely, while establishing health protocols for each individual facility.

On May 15, 2020 Craig DMV will be open to the public. For the health and safety of the public and staff please read through the criteria below.

The DMV will be appointment only. Hours will be 10:00 a.m. – 2:00 p.m. Fridays only, please call dispatch at 826-3330 to make an appointment. TSA, TWIC, and HAZMAT is by appointment via **WEBSITE** with your login; you MUST make your appointment online. TSA/TWIC/Hazmat is currently down for equipment repairs, but will be available when equipment is fixed.

DMV Requirements:

- Specifically ask for Traci regarding scheduling your DMV appointment.
- Keep 6 feet apart for social distancing.
- Must wear a mask while in the building, except for photos.
- NO Driving Tests at this time
- Non court ordered finger prints will only be available when staff is available, please call 826-3330 from the parking lot.

The drop off service is still available. Please continue utilizing this service when applicable to lower contact time.

The City of Craig will continue to monitor COVID-19 reports and information and provide links and up to date information about the City of Craig response at the city's website. For information go to <u>www.craigak.com</u> or <u>www.craigak.com/covid</u>.

Contact information for City of Craig departments and services.

Craig Aquatic Center	826-2794	pool@craigak.com
Craig City Hall	826-3275	info@craigak.com
Craig EMS	826-4857	<u>ems@craigak.com</u>
Craig Harbormaster	826-3404	harbors@craigak.com

City of Craig Emergency Operations Center Press Release 015, Facility Closure

Craig Police	826-3330	re44@craigpd.com
Craig Public Facilities	826-3408	facilities@craigak.com
Craig Public Library	826-3281	library@craigak.com
Craig Public Works	826-3405	publicworks@craigak.com
Craig Recreation Department	826-2575	craigrec@aptalaska.net

###